before dilution 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 107.2 108.1 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4

Average number of shares outstanding before
 dilution during the year 103.6 102.4 102.4 102.4 106.4 108.0 108.3 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4

Market capitalization before dilution, SEK M 5,366 5,625 8,984 8,984 15,282 20,242 14,999 5,209 12,809 12,809 16,005 13,136

Personnel
Average number of employees 25,554 24,076 22,214 22,375 21,001 21,784 21,047 19,942 17,745 17,745 16,731 17,459

1)  As of 2007, includes investments in the unsold share of ongoing proprietary housing
 projects. As of 2008, includes costs incurred prior to project start.

2)  Dividend for 2011 pertains to the Board of Directors’ motion to the AGM.
3) Extraordinary dividend in 2003 pertains to all shares in Altima.
4) All shares issued by NCC are common shares.

Figures for 2002 to 2008 are not IFRIC 15 adjusted.

Figures for 2002 to 2003 are not IFRS adjusted.

Figures for 2004 are not adjusted for IAS 39, Financial Instruments.

For defi nitions of key fi gures, see p. 113.

98 NCC 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT

Quarterly data
Quarterly amounts, 2011  Full year Quarterly amounts, 2010  Full year

SEK M Q 1 Q 2 Q 3 Q 4 2011 Q 1 Q 2 Q 3 Q 4 2010

NCC Group
Orders received 12,398 18,038 12,499 14,932 57,867 14,004 14,601 12,183 14,154 54,942

Order backlog 43,947 49,882 49,437 46,314 46,314 40,497 42,026 41,024 40,426 40,426

Net sales 8,533 12,851 13,033 18,119 52,535 9,685 11,949 12,448 15,338 49,420

Operating profi t/loss –281 545 612 1,140 2,017 –114 670 850 848 2,254

Operating margin, % –3.3 4.2 4.7 6.3 3.8 –1.2 5.6 6.8 5.5 4.6

Profi t/loss after fi nancial items –326 502 553 1,080 1,808 –182 617 773 801 2,008

Net profi t/loss attributable to NCC’s
 shareholders –238 368 411 769 1,310 –134 455 613 590 1,524

Cash fl ow before fi nancing –1,272 –1,435 –403 706 –2,404 845 –169 72 1,207 1,934

Net indebtedness –1,700 –4,302 –4,621 –3,960 –3,960 –930 –1,734 –1,610 –431 –431

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK –2.19 3.40 3.79 7.09 12.08 –1.24 4.19 5.66 5.44 14.05

Average number of shares outstanding
after dilution during the year, millions 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4

NCC Construction Sweden
Orders received 6,286 8,276 5,061 5,650 25,274 7,266 6,092 4,951 5,674 23,983

Order backlog 20,960 23,551 23,068 20,860 20,860 19,329 20,446 20,215 19,132 19,132

Net sales 4,459 5,710 5,548 7,857 23,574 4,169 4,976 5,010 6,806 20,962

Operating profi t 83 157 193 345 777 126 153 222 423 924

Operating margin, % 1.9 2.7 3.5 4.4 3.3 3.0 3.1 4.4 6.2 4.4

Capital employed 240 221 377 921 921 783 726 956 1,645 1,645

NCC Construction Denmark
Orders received 1,052 846 522 1,270 3,689 1,014 791 929 1,097 3,831

Order backlog 3,181 3,347 3,081 3,154 3,154 2,554 2,572 2,652 2,845 2,845

Net sales 689 765 815 1,089 3,358 577 726 748 855 2,906

Operating profi t 33 40 41 55 169 21 27 33 44 124

Operating margin, % 4.8 5.3 5.0 5.1 5.0 3.6 3.7 4.4 5.1 4.3

Capital employed 350 268 305 339 339 597 299 298 328 328

NCC Construction Finland
Orders received 1,223 2,050 2,652 1,844 7,768 1,756 2,056 1,004 1,696 6,512

Order backlog 4,449 5,093 6,312 5,998 5,998 4,815 5,251 4,643 4,637 4,637

Net sales 1,360 1,549 1,495 1,927 6,331 1,173 1,513 1,463 1,642 5,791

Operating profi t/loss 2 –11 6 17 14 22 20 48 41 132

Operating margin, % 0.2 –0.7 0.4 0.9 0.2 1.9 1.4 3.3 2.5 2.3

Capital employed 251 196 201 223 223 117 120 221 253 253

NCC Construction Norway
Orders received 781 1,727 1,077 1,415 5,000 675 1,382 1,158 1,155 4,370

Order backlog 3,565 4,262 4,157 3,931 3,931 3,768 4,105 4,027 3,867 3,867

Net sales 1,027 1,152 1,158 1,550 4,887 949 996 1,049 1,348 4,341

Operating profi t/loss 2 9 –28 23 6 38 45 31 33 147

Operating margin, % 0.2 0.8 –2.4 1.5 0.1 4.0 4.5 3.0 2.5 3.4

Capital employed 279 367 335 495 495 870 339 351 426 426

NCC Roads
Orders received 2,121 3,414 2,865 3,429 11,830 2,009 3,095 2,872 2,585 10,561

Order backlog 4,820 5,106 4,111 4,705 4,705 4,991 5,047 4,160 3,803 3,803

Net sales 1,162 3,204 3,853 3,549 11,766 1,056 3,002 3,674 2,948 10,679

Operating profi t/loss –388 271 432 99 414 –515 319 428 123 356

Operating margin, % –33.4 8.5 11.2 2.8 3.5 –48.8 10.6 11.7 4.2 3.3

Capital employed 2,668 3,592 3,820 3,223 3,223 2,631 3,179 3,168 2,820 2,820

NCC Housing
Orders received 1,847 3,544 1,339 2,756 9,485 2,480 2,379 2,187 3,489 10,534

Order backlog 10,197 12,355 12,413 11,217 11,217 5,936 6,938 7,650 9,251 9,251

Net sales 844 1,617 1,289 3,791 7,542 2,148 1,356 1,313 2,062 6,880

Operating profi t/loss 3 84 –34 552 606 223 59 –38 83 327

Operating margin, % 0.4 5.2 –2.6 14.6 8.0 10.4 4.4 –2.9 4.0 4.8

Capital employed 7,003 7,376 7,567 8,339 8,339 7,548 6,928 6,980 6,818 6,818

NCC Property Development
Net sales 124 441 344 457 1,366 67 452 356 1,144 2,020

Operating profi t/loss –41 19 –18 69 28 –1 14 –7 111 116

Capital employed 3,260 3,395 3,289 3,697 3,697 2,942 3,167 3,011 2,838 2,838

The operations of NCC Roads and certain activities within NCC’s Construction units are affected by seasonal variations in their production

caused by cold weather conditions. The fi rst and fi nal quarters are normally weaker than the rest of the year.

NCC 2011 99 FINANCIAL REPORT

Corporate governance report

NCC AB is a Swedish public limited liability company whose shares

are registered for trading on Nasdaq OMX Stockholm. NCC AB is

governed in accordance with Swedish company law. In addition,